ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

98682464

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 25 of July, 1998, between PDV Midwest Refining, LLC, with offices at P.O. Box 3758, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74102 ("Assignor") and Golf-Dec Mini Mart Corporation, an Illinois corporation, 9201 W. Golf Road, Des Plaines, Illinois 60016 ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Contract and Assignment of Leasehold Interest, dated March 15, 1998 (the "Contract"), wherein Assignor agreed to sell and assign to Assignee and Assignee agreed to buy and pay for and assume an Interest in certain real property located in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Property is leased pursuant to that certain lease (as assigned and/or amended) (the "Lease"), attached hereto and made r part hereof as Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Contract, Assignor desires to assign its interest in the Lease to Assignee, and Assignee desires to assume Assignor's obligations under the Lease at the closing of the purchase of the Leasehold Interest in the Property (the "Closing").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ter. and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, and Assignee accepts such assignment.
- Assignee hereby assumes all of the promises, covenants, representations, warranties, obligations and duties (the "Obligations") of Assignor under the Lease and hereby releases, valves and discharges Assignor from all such Obligations, whether now existing, or arising in the future, and hereby shall indemnify, defend and hold Assignor, its directors, officers, employees, and agents, harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, costs (including attorneys' fees) liabilities, or damages arising in connection are evith. Assignee warrants that it shall faithfully perform all of the terms and conditions of the Lease.
- 3. Any prepaid rentals received or paid under the terms of the Lease shall be prorated as of the date of the Closing.
- 4. This Agreement is binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.
 - 5. This Agreement shall be effective on July 3/ 1998

Exempt deed or Instrument Eligible for recordation without payment of tax

Silvaria Soconal Ce 7-31-95. City of Dos Plaines.

BON Contil

Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Purchase and 6.

Sale Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the date first above

written.

ATTEST:

ASSIGNOR:

PDV Midwest Refining, LLC

ASSIGNEE:

Golf-Dee Mini Mart Corporation

Witness:

4/3

Cook County

REAL ESTATE TRANSACTION

DEPT-01 RECORDING \$95.0 T\$0009 TRAH 3339 08/04/98 11:49:00 \$95.00

9497 \$ RC #-98-682464

COOK COUNTY RECORDER

DEPT-10 PEHALTY

\$72.00

Prepared by: J. Raines
Tulsa DK. 7413:

MAIL TO: Masuda Funai Eifert + Mitchell, Utal One East Wacker Dr. Suite 3200 Chicago IL Gobol Attn: J. Berg

PIN: 09-15-100-016-0000 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 9201 W. GOLF AD DES PLAINES, 12 60016

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:	
Stuart Rains, Esquire	
6100 South Yale Avenue	
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136	
	 _
State of OK! A HOM A	I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that
County of TUL-R SS.	EZRA C. HUNT ST. VICE PRESIDEN
personally known to me to Je the same person	whose name subscribed to the foregoing acknowledged that signed, sealed and delivered for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release
Given under my hand	and notarial seal this 28 day of TULY 1998
in a	My Commission Expires July 11, 2000 NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Illinger County of Cool SS.	I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforestic, do hereby certify that I have the Japan, fullified ("Lighted the County and a second and a second and a second
personally known to me to be the same person _ instrument, appeared before me this day in person at the said instrument as free and voluntary act and waiver of the right of homestead.	whose name subscribed to the foregoing and acknowledged that signed, sealed and delivered to the uses and purposes there in set forth, including the release
Given under my hand	d and notarial scal this 30 day of _ skely 1978
Appl Tellar Bear Netary Fulch, State of Massle My Commission Expires 7/18/96	Jan Jaline Berg NOTARY PUBLIC
PROPERTY ADDRESS:	7.
9201 W. Gay Road, Der B	_
AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE MAIL TO:	986
THE CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY 171 N. CLARK STREET MLOSLY OR BOX NO CHICAGO, IL 60601-3294	, 333 (COOK COUNTY ONLY) 24.

Property of Coot Colling Clark's

Form Tales Share

Form Tales Share

Form Tales Share of Tales of T

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

PARCEL 1:

THE SOUTH 140 FEET OF THE NORTH 190.07 FEET (BOTH DIMENSIONS AS MEASURED ON THE EAST AND WEST LINES THEREOF) OF THE EAST 150 FEET (AS MEASURED ON THE NORTH LINE THEREOF) OF THE NORTH WEST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL I AS CREATED BY INSTRUMENT FROM CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, A CORPORATION OF ILLINOIS, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NO. 43497, TO UNION 76 DIVISION, UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, DATED JULY 18, 1969 AND RECORDED JULY 28, 1969 AS DOCUMENT 20912127

FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER:

THE WEST 8 FEET OF THE EAST 158 FEET (BOTH DIMENSIONS AS MEASURED ON THE NORTH AND SOUTH LINES THEREOF) OF THE SOUTH 140 FEET OF THE NORTH 190,07 FEET (BOTH DIMENSIONS AS MEASURED ON THE EAST AND WEST LINES THEREOF) OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, N. OFFICE RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Address: 9201 W. Golf Road, Des Plaines, Illinois

Tax Parcel Number: 09-15-100-016

766029, DI, JLH

98682464

97333203

#13/10

9201 West Golf Rd. Des Plaines, 12

97333203

. DEPT-01 RECORDING

\$33.00

T#0012 TRAN 5063 05/12/97 15:03:00

\$8463 \$ CG #-97-3333203

COOK COUNTY RECORDER

This space reserved for Recorder's use only.

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASES

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASES (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of the 1st day of May, 1997 by and between THE UNO-VEN COMPANY, an Illinois general partnership (the "Grantor"), having an address of 3850 North Wilke Road, Arlington Heights, Cook County, Illinois, and PDV MILIVEST REFINING, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantee"), having an address at 750 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10022.

RECITALS:

- A. Grantor, as Seller, and Grantee, as Purchaser, have entered into that centur Partnership Interest Retirement Agreement dated as of April 11, 1997 (the "Agreement") for the purchase and sale of certain assets and liabilities, as more particularly described therein, which assets include, without limitation, any and all leases affecting the real property legally described on Exhibit A hereto, which leases include without limitation, those leases described on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Leases").
- B. Grantor hereby assigns the Leases and Grantee assumes the obligations of Grantor thereunder, pursuant to the terms described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals set forth above, which are made a part of this Assignment, the mutual covenants hereinafter contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Grantor hereby transfers and assigns to Grantee all of its right, title, claim and interest in and to said Leases.

BOX 333-CTT

- 2. Grantee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment and assumes all of Grantor's lights, duties, liabilities and obligations in, to and under the Leases, and agrees pay, perform and discharge all the covenants, promises, conditions and agree nents in connection with the Leases.
- 3. This Assignment and Assumption shall be governed by, interpreted under and construed and enforceable in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.
- 4. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Grantor, Grantee, and their respective legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

BJS1927 05/02/97 1454

SIGNATURE PAGE

GRANTOR:

THE UNO-VEN CONTANY, an Illinois general partnership

By: Midwest 76, Inc., a general partner

Bonald E. D'Zuri'la Title: Vice President

PDV Midwest Refining, L.L.C., a By:

general-partner

Name: Eduardo Blanco

Title: President

Lemont Carbon, Inc. By:

a general partner

Name: Brian C. Conners

Title: Vice President

PDV MEDWEST REFINENC, L.L.C., a

GRANTEE:

Name: Eduardo Blanco Title: President

Olympia Clart's Opping

<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

COUNTY OF COOK)

I, Livi fital Visits, a Notary Public in and for and residing in said County and State, DO HEREBY CLR ITFY THAT Donald E. D'Zurilla, the Vice President of Midwest 76, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a general partner of The UNO-VEN Company, an Illinois general partnership (the "Partnership"), and Eduardo Blanco, the President of PDV Midwest Refining, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, a general partner of the Partnership, Brian C. Conners, the Vice President of Lemont Carbon, Inc., a Delaware corporation, a general partner of the Partnership, are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such parties appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said partnership, for said uses and purposes.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 2st day of May, 1997.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

CRUZ ELENA VIVEROS
HOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINDIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02/04/00

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COCK

I, UNDERENT VHOLES, a Notary Public in and for and residing in said County and State, DO HEREBY CLUSTEY THAT Eduardo Blanco, the President of PDV Midwest Refining, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such party appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said company, for said uses and purposes.

Actary Public

GIVEN under my hand and notarial real this 1st day of May, 1997.

My Commission Expires:

WIFICIAL SEAL CRUZ ELENA VIVEROS HARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLIMITS TY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02/04/60

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

PARCEL 1:

THE SOUTH 140 FEET OF THE NORTH 190.07 FEET (BOTH DIMENSIONS AS MEASURED ON THE EAST AND WEST LINES THEREOF) OF THE EAST 150 FEET (AS MEASURED ON THE NORTH LINE THEREOF) OF THE NORTH WEST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENIFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY INSTRUMENT FROM CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY. A CORPORATION OF ILLINOIS, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NO. 43497, TO UNION 76 DIVISION, UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, DATED JULY 18, 1969 AND RECORDED JULY 28, 1969 AS DOCUMENT 2091/21/27

FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER:

THE WEST 8 FEET OF THE EAST 158 FEET (BOTH DIMENSIONS AS MEASURED ON THE NORTH AND SOUTH LINES THEREOF) OF THE SOUTH 140 FEET OF THE NORTH 190.07 FEET (BOTH DIMENSIONS AS MEASURED ON THE EAST AND WEST LINES THEREOF) OF THE MORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Address: 9201 W. Golf Road, Des Plaines, Illinois

Tax Parcel Number: 09-15-100-016

97333203

EXHIBIT B

LEASES

1. Lease recorded March 30, 1969 as Document No. 20787363 as amended by Document No. 20912127.

97323200

1000E

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION NGREEMENT

\$17.00

Lease dated January 22, 1969, As amended, between Unocal and Chicago Title and Trust Company, as Trustee under Trust No. 43497, 111 West Washington Street, Chicago, Illinois, for property located at 9201 West Golf, Des Plaines, Illinois.

This Assignment and Assumption Agreement is made and executed this 1st day of December, 1989, by Union Oil Company of California a California corporation ("Assignor") and The UNO-VEN Company an Illinois general partnership ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

- A. Chicago Title and Trust Company, as Trustee under Trust No. 43497, 111 Nest Washington Street, Chicago, Illinois, and Assignor are parties to that certain Lease lated January 22, 1969, as amended, ("Lease") with respect to certain premises commonly known as \$201 West Golf, Des Plaines, Illinois and more particularly described in Exhibit A.
- B. Pursuant to that tertain Asset Purchase and Contribution Agreement among Venezuelan Petroleum Holdings, Inc., VPHI Midwest, Inc., Union (i) Company of California, Midwest 76, Inc., The UNO-VEN Company and Lemont Carbon, Inc. dated October 31, 1989, Assignor intends to resign, transfer and convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Lease and Assignee intends to assume and agree to perform all of Assignor's obligations under the Lease from and after the date hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowleaged:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Lease from and after the date hereof; and
- 2. Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment and agrees to assume and perform all of the obligations terms, conditions and covenants of Assignor under the Lease subject to any and all limitations set forth in the Lease from and after the date hereof.

PREPARED BY+ MAILTO!

BUDDICK + WOLFE

203N. LA SALLE ST.

CHICAGO, TL GOGOL

ATTN: JANET BAILLY

BOX 333 - GG

3322867

UNOFFIC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment and Assumption Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written.

THE UNO-VEN COMPANY, an Illinois general partnership

UNION OUL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California corporation (d/b/a Unocal)

By:

INC. Partner of MIDWES a General The

By: C.J. Maurer Name:

Title: Assistant Secretary

company

Ву:

Elery Fleming Vice-President Nam ::

By:

VPHI MIDWEST, INC., a General Partner of The UNO-VEN Company

By: Name: Jose M. Portas

Title: Secretary

By:

UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA,

a General Partner of The UNO-VEN Company

By:_

Name: 6.J. Maurer

Title: Assistant Secretary

77 -4 77 1:57

39575687

	0 7 3 7 3 0 0 7
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF COOK) ss.	
JOYCE LANDAU	ry Public in and for said County in the State
aforesaid, do hereby certify that JOSE M. It a Delaware corporation, a general partner general partnership personally known to subscribed to the foregoing instrument as a person and acknowledged that he signed an and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary	PORTAS, Secretary of VPHI MIDWEST, INC., r of THE UNO-VEN COMPANY, an Illinois me to be the same person whose name is such officer, appeared before me this day in d delivered such instrument as his own free tary act of said corporation, for the uses and
custodian of the corporate seal of said cor	also then and there acknowledged that he, as poration, affixed the same to the foregoing
corporation, for the uses and purposes set for	int 10
GIVEN under my hand and notarial se	a) this day of december 1989.
IDV CF R LANDAU IDTARY PUBLIC STATE OF BLUMDIS	Notary Public
COMPARISON L'12 129 80 1801 1	My Commission Expires:
STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.	•
COUNTY OF COOK)	
JOYCE LANDAU , a Nota	ry Public in and for said County in the State
INC., a general partner of THE UNO-YAN	FLEMING, Vice-President of MIDWEST 78, COMPANY, an Illinois general partnership,
foregoing instrument as such officer, and	person whose name is subscribed to the peared before me this day in person and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntar	ed such instrument as his own free and y as of said corporation, for the uses and ilso than and there acknowledged that he, as
custodian of the corporate seal of said corp	poration affixed the same to the foregoing and as the free and voluntary act of said
corporation, for the uses and purposes set for	irth therein
GIVEN under my hand and notarial se	ai this day of Allumaroso.
OFFICIAL SEAL JOYCE R. LANDAU	Hotary Fublic
COLUMNS OF EXP PED 20,1991	My Commission Expires:

8957568718682464

GIE0591 11/29/89 1100

STATE OF ILLINOIS

SS.

74-21-852 VI

COUNTY OF COOK

I. Mean Joan Space, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that C.J. MAURER, Assistant Secretary of Union Oil Company of California, a California corporation, a general partner of THE UNO-VEN COMPANY, an Illinois general partnership, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such officer, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered such instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes set forth therein; and the officer also then and there acknowledged that he, as custodian of the corporate seal of said corporation, affixed the same to the foregoing instrument as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes set forth therein.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 151 day of recember, 1989.

My Commission Expires Feb. 28, 1990
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

1. Mercia horastical , in orary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that C.J. in TIRER, ASSISTANT SECRETARY of Union Oil Company of California, a California corporation, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such officer, appeared before me this day in person and to nowledged that he signed and delivered such instrument as his own free and voluntary set and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes set forth theruin; and the officer also then and there acknowledged that he, as custodian of the corporate seal of said corporation, affixed the same to the foregoing instrument as his aree and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and nurposes set forth therein.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this $\frac{5}{2}$

Notary Public

My Commission Bigilrostis on Expires Feb. 28, 1990

G!E0591 11/29/89 1100

- 5. Easement in favor of the Metropolitan Sanitary District of Greater Chicago, created by Grant dated September 5, 1963 and recorded November 20, 1963 as Document 18976383.
- Rights of the public, the municipality and the State of Illinois in and to that part of land taken or used for Dee Road.
- 7. Reservation of a non exclusive perpetual easement for ingress and egress contained in lease from Chicago Title and Trust Company or Trustee known as Trust Number 43497 to Union 76 Division, Union Oil Company of California recorded March 20, 1962 as Document 20737363.

(Affects Parcel 1).

- Coveneration of Lease and Trust Compan.

 10. Assignment of Lease a California and The Uno-Vei.

 Tax No.: 09-15-100-016-0000



ause: 1/prpren/1006048-q/4:112889/p4

EXHIBIT A

Ill c.3

9201 Golf Des Plaines, IL

Leasehold estate as created by that certain Indenture of Lease made by Chicago Title and Trust Company, a Corporation of Illinois, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated July 11, 1961 and known as Trust Number 4349? to Union 76 Division, Union Oil Company of California, a Corporation of California, dated January 2%, 1969 and recorded March 20, 1969 as Document 20787363 and amended by instrument dated July 18, 1969 and recorded July 28, 1969 as Document 20912127, demising and leasing for a term of 20 years beginning March 1, 1969 and ending February 28, 1989, the premises described as follows:

Parcel 1:

The South 140 feet of the North 190.07 feet (both dimensions as measured on the East and West lines thereof) of the East 150 feet (as measured on the North line thereof) of the North West 1/4 of Section 15, Township 41 North, Range 12 East of the third principal meridian

Parcel 2:

Easement for the benefit of Fercel 1 as created by Instrument from Chicago Title and Trust Company, a Corporation of Minois, as Trustee under Trust Number 43497, to Union 76 Division, Union Oil Company of California, a California Corporation, dated July 18, 1969 and recorded July 28, 1969 as Decument 20912127

For Ingress and Egress Over:

The West 8 feet of the East 158 feet (both dimensions as mensured on the North and South lines thereof) of the South 140 feet of the North 120.07 feet (both dimensions as measured on the East and West lines thereof) of the North West 1/4 of Section 15, Township 41 North, Range 12 East of the third principal meridian 11 Cook County, Illinois.

Subject to the following permitted encumbrances:

- 1. A lien for general taxes and special assessments, if any, not yet due and payable.
- 2. Matters which would be disclosed by an accurate survey.
- 3. Terms, provisions, and conditions relating to the easument pescribed as Parcel 2 contained in the instrument creating such easement

Rights of the adjoining owner or owners to the concurrent use of the easement described as Parcel 2.

4. Rights of the public, the State of Illinois and the municipality in and to that part of the land, if any, taken or used for road purposes.

52-9064-309 ales Plaines, IL

20 912 127

AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: WHEREAS, Chicago Title and Trust Company, as Trustee under Trust No. 43497, operating as an Illinois corporation, as Lessor (hereinafter called "Lessor") and UNIO: 76 DIVISION, UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California corporation, as Lessee (hereinafter called "Union"), entered into a Lease Agreement (hereinafter called "Lease") dated January 22, 1969, covering property located in Maine Township, County of Cook, and State of Illinois, for an original term ending with the 28th day of February, 1989, said Lease being filed as locument No. 20 787 363 in the Recorder of Deeds Office, Cook County, Illinois, and to which reference is hereby made for full particulars; and

WHEREAS, said Lease Agreement reserved an Easement unto Lessor for ingress/egress to adjacent land owned or controlled by Lessor; and

WHEREAS, a certain Declaration of Protective Covenants dated February 11, 1969 was executed by Len or (referred to as "Covenantor" therein), for the benefit of Union, restricting Lessor's properties adjacent to the land leased to Union; said Declaration of Protective Covenants was filed for record as Document No. 20 787 364, in the Recorder of Deeds Office, and to which reference is hereby made for full particulars; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of Union and Lessor to amend and modify said Lease and Declaration of Protective Covenants so as to change the area of the Union service station property to be covered thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the benefits each to the other flowing, and Ten Dollars (\$10.00) cash in hand paid by each party to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby mutually amend and modify said Lease and Declaration of Protective Covenants in the following respects:

The property descriptions used in describing the Union service station property (including the Easement area reserved unto Lessor) in numbered Paragraph 1 of the aforesaid Lease and numbered Paragraph 3 of the Declaration of Protective Covenants, are hereby deleted in their entirety and the following description is substituted in lieu thereof:

All that certain tract or parcel of land with any buildings, structures and equipment thereon, situated in Maine Township, County of Cook, State of Illinois, described as follows:

The South 140.0 feet of the North 190.07 feet (both dimensions as measured on the East and West lines thereof) of the East 150 feet (as measured on the North line thereof) of the Northwest Quarter of Section 15, Township 41 North, Range 12, East of the 3rd Frincipal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Together with a non-exclusive easement over and through the West 8.0 feet of the East 158.0 feet (both dimensions as measured on the North and South lines thereof) of the South measured on the North and South lines thereof) of the South 140.0 feet of the North 190.07 feet (both dimensions as measured on the East and West lines thereof) of the Northwest Quarter of Section 15, Township 41 North, Range 12, East of the 3rd Principal Merilian, in Cook County, Illinois to be for the purpose of ingress to and egress from other lands of Lessor adjacent to the leased land.

Together with all appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all right, title and interest of Lessor in and to any and all monds, streets, alleys and ways bounding said premises.

Except as amended and modified herein, the aforementioned Lease of January 22, 1969 and Declaration of Protective Covenants dated February 11, 1969 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused the due execution hereof on the 18th day of July

> UNION 76 DIVISION UNION OIL COMPANY OF CAULTONIE - RMU levico

It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary not-part of the lessor while in form purporting (except as herein otherwise expressed) to be the representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the one as personal representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the intention of binding said lessor personally but are made and agreements by the lessor or for the purpose or with the lessor to sequester the trust estate or the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee; that no duty shall rest upon the proceeds arising from any own right, but solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee; that no duty shall rest upon lessor to sequester the trust estate or the rents, issues and profits arising therefrom, or the proceeds arising from any time be asserted or enforcible against the Chicago Title and Trust Conpuny or any of the proceeds arising from any said Trust Agreement, on account of this lease or on account of the said lessor in this lease or on account of any representation, covenant, undertaking or agree of expressly waived and released by the lessee herein and by all persons claiming by, through or under said lessoe. Form 521

Assignant Secretary

tiached

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE	OF	ILLINOIS
COUNTY	OF	COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby nertify that MANGAUSE C COMPAND personally known to me to be an Assistant Vice President of CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois corporation Assisted Secretary of said corporation, and personally known to me to be an me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing personally known to me to be an instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such Assistant Vice Fresident and Assistant Secretary, they signed and delivered the said instrument as a Trust Officer and Assistant Secretary of said corporation, and caused the corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation, as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

	Give	n under my	hand an	d official	seal, thi	$ls = \frac{\sqrt{2}}{\sqrt{3}} day$	of
	- July	, 1909.	0		//)
Му	commission e	expires:	4	(hele	a Uni	Pares	
				Moterny	12112 1 1 0 1 r	and with a feet and the	1104

2/16/1972

Cook County, Illinga

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK

·OUNT C I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby cartify that

A 9 walkful personally known to me to be the Vice
President of UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California corporation, and Roy Bryntesen personally known to me to be the Assistant Secretary of said corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in rerson and severally acknowledged that as such Vice President and Assistant Secretary, they signed and delivered the saild instrument as Vice President and Assistant Secretary of said corporation, and caused the corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority, given by the Board of Directors of said corporation as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

-								
of	Given under my hand a	and	official	neal,	this	18th	day	i
-	7						X111000	
Му	commission expires:		Notary.	المراكب المراكب	huce	Q.12.2	200	0
	5/2/73		Cook Co	Dublic Ounty.	in af		2.4.8	
				JANE	P. SCHI	3KM	On	
				•	(SEAL)	1. 243	270	

75151205*

attornation of the contraction

AN 20 11 28" 85 JUL

QUESTRA 104 QESTA

Actived exposition rider is incorporated herein.

COPY Des Plaines, IL UNOFFICIAL

Union 76 HECORDING) Union Oil Company of California

union

THIS LEASE, made this _	22nd day of	January,	in ter	19 69	
	E AND TRUST CON	MPANY, as Trus	tee under	Trust No. 4	<u>3497</u>
			<u> </u>		
of 111 West Weshing (whether one or more), and 2006 at 200 East Golf R and Palatine, witnesseth:	KNIK DIVISION, Union C	oil Company of Califor i		fter referred to as Les orporation, with an off	
For the considerations, and	subject to the terms, cond	litions, and provisions a	t that certain Lea	se Agreement hereinal	ler
referred to, Lessor has lessed an	,		3 i 3 m	•	my
buildings,structures, improvement County of Cook	s and equipment thereon,	_and State of	Illinois	<u> </u>	1
described as follows:		_and State of	* *************************************		
	Ox			•	
the East all bein of the N Range 12	h 200.07 rest of 40.06 feet and g as measured corthwest Quarts reast of the Tillinois.	the North 50 on the North a or of Section	0.07 feet ind East 1: 15. Towns	thereof) ines thereof hip 41 North.	•
non-exclu South ter easement	however, to thusive perpetual name of the name to be for the ar lands of Les	. easement ovæ let parcel her purpose of in	r and acressin lease	oss the d, said. and egress	
		500	1975		
ogether with all appurtenances the oany and all roads, streets, alleys. To have and to hold the same nd provisions set out in that cert executed and delivered, and now it said Lease Agreement consistents and to meet any bona fie Said Lease Agreement is in eferred to for all purposes. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ear above first written.	s and ways bounding said c unto Lessee for the perion ain written Lease Agreem in effect, covering the pre- tins options to Lessee to de offer to purchase the p corporated herein by refe	premises. d of time, for the consident between Lessor and mises above described, renew and extend the tremises made by a thir erence the same as the	brations, and und Lessee, bearing of term of the lease d party, ough fully writter	er the terms, condition wen date rerewilling did not the term of term of term of the term of term of t	ทร
WITNESSES AS TO LESSOR:		CHICAGO TI	ייני כוא מודיו מני כוא		63
,)		AND NOR AND BY 22704-000	under Tru	IET OIA HARA	ر گ
ATNESSES AS TO LESSEE:			Stant so	(SEAL	-)
		Union 76 Runtau Divisio Union Oil Comp		Line (Adde)	•
		© By 2	ice Fuesa	PKEKW, €; BOL	<u>-</u> 21N

10711							성								
Name: _				 .	i.			٠,		4.4.6		•			
Address:		1	i	4	٠,	 !	3	i.	Ë	81.	. }				
City;		,	ı				T			•र€ 1			067		
FORM 104 533															 .

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LESSOR

4.

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforese a, do hereby certify that MARGALET C. COLDIAL personally known to me to be an Assistant Vice Fresident of CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois corporation, and OHN J. WALSH personally known to me to be an Assistant Secretary of said corporation, personally known to me to be an Assistant Secretary of said corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such Assistant Vice President and Assistant Secretary, they signed and delivered the said instrument as a Trust Officer and Assistant Secretary of said corporation, and caused the corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority, given by the Board of Directors of said corporation as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein not forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 1969.

My commission expires:

January 14,-1973

Notary Public 16 20 Cook County, 1127

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LESSEE

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that W. E. BOLSINGEP.
personally known to me to be the Vice President of UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California corporation, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that, as such Vice President, he signed and delivered the said instrument as Vice President of said corporation as his free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of 1969.

My commission expires:

Notary Tublic Cook County, Illingis

£8578705*

المعتمدة المعتمدة المعتمدة

119 SS SI 83' DS AAM . בורבס במני עבכמנס COOK COOK, STURED !

10		
	105911	
.~/.	Name:	
	Address: 11 1 1 LESLIE	
	City:	
	FORM 104	
	533	
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LESSOR	
	STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK	
	I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the	
	State afores id, do hereby certify that MAKGARET C COLORAL personally known to me to be an Assistant Vice Fresident of CHICAGO TITLE	
	AND TRUST COMPANT, an Illinois corporation, and JOHN DWALSH	
	personally known to me to be an Assistant Secretary of said corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are sub-	
	scribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in	
	person and severally a knowledged that as such Ansistant Vice President and Assistant Secretary they signed and delivered the said instrument	
	as a Trust Officer and Assistant Secretary of said corporation, and caused	
	the corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority, given by the Board of Directors of said corporation as their	
	free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said	
	corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	
	Given under my hand and official seal, this	,
	1969.	
	My commission expires:	
	Notary Tublic 100 Report Took County, Interest Took County, Intere	
	COOK CELITOY, IIIZIA	
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LESSEE	
	STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
	COUNTY OF COOK)	
	I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that W. E. BOLSINGER	
	State aforesaid, do hereby certify that W. E. BULSINGER personally known to me to be the Vice President of UNLIN OIL COMPANY OF	
	CALLFORNIA, a California corporation, and personally known to me to be	
•	the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that, as such Vice	
	President, he signed and delivered the said instrument as Vice President	
-	of said corporation as his free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes	
	therein set forth.	
	Given under my hand and official seal, this / I day of Mark	
	1969.	

119 SS SI 63' OS RAM

PILED FOR RECORD

Notary Fublic in and Cook County, Illinoi

*20787363

My commission expires:

Pared ** Directory

Droperty Ox Cook CC not as personal representations, covenants, in dertakings and agreements by the lessor or for the purpose or with the intention of binding said lessor personally on are made and intended for the purpose of binding only that portion of the trust property specifically leased in reunder, and this lease is executed and delivered by said lessor not in its lessor to sequester the trust estat or the rents, issues and profits arising therefrom, or the proceeds arising from any constant or the disposition thereof; and that no personal liability of personal responsibility is assumed by nor shall and in the company or any of the beneficiaries under the company of the company of the beneficiaries under the company of the c said Trust Agreement, on acoust of this lease or on account of any representation, covenant, undertaking or agree-Comment of the said lessor in this lease contained, either expressed or implied, all such personal liability, if any, being Compressly waived and released by the lessee herein and by all persons claiming by through or under said lessee. expressly waived and released by the lessec herein and by all persons claiming by, through or under said lessee. withstanding, that each and all of the representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the lessor while in form purporting (except as herein otherwise expressed) to be the representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements of the lessor is nevertheless each and every one of them, made and intended It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary not-

LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 22nd day of January, 1969, between CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee under Trust Number 43497, of 111 West Washington Street, Chicago, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as Lessor (whether one or more), and UNION 76 DIVISION, UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California corporation, referred to as Lessee,

WITNESSETH:

1. Tessor hereby leases and lets unto Lessee that certain tract or parcel of land situated in Maine Township, County of Cook, and State of Illinois described as follows:

The North 200 07 feet of the East 190.06 feet (except the East 40.06 feet and the North 50.07 feet thereof) all being as measured on the North and East lines thereof of the Northwest Quarter of Section 15. Township 41 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian in Cook County, Illinois.

Together with all appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all right, title and interest of lessor in and to any and all roads, streets, alleys and ways bounding said premises.

SUBJECT, however, to the reservation by lessor of a non-exclusive perpetual easement over and across the South ten feet of the net parcel herein leased, said easement to be for the purpose of ingress to and egress from other lands of lessor adjacent to the leased land. Lessor agrees to be responsible for paving and maintaining the strip of land referred to.

2. To have and to hold the same unto the lessee for a period of Twenty (20) years commencing on the First (1st) day of March, 1969, and ending on the Twenty-eighth (28th) day of February, 1989, hereinafter referred to as the original term.

Lessee is hereby granted the option of extending this lease for an additional period of Five (5) years commencing on the First (1st) day of March, 1989, and ending on the Twenty-eighth (28th) day of February, 1994, under the same terms and conditions as outlined herein for the original term hereof, by giving lessor written notice of the exercise of such option at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the original term, except the rental shall be as set out in Paragraph 3 below.

38682464

Lessee is hereby granted the further option of extending this lease for an additional period of Five (5) years commencing on the First (1st) day of March, 1994, and ending on the Twenty-eighth (28th) day of February, 1999, under the same terms and conditions as outlined herein for the original term hereof, by giving Lessor written notice of the exercise of such option at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the first extended term, except the rental shall be as set out in Paragraph 3 below.

Lessee is hereby granted the further option of extending this lease for an additional period of Five (5) years commencing on the First (1st) day of March, 1999, and ending on the Twenty-ninth (29th) day of February, 2004, under the same terms and conditions as outlined herein for the original term hereof, by giving Lessor written notice of the exercise of such option at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the second extended term, except the rental shall be as set out in Paragraph 3 below.

- 3. Lessee agrees to pay a; rent for said premises:
- (a) From the date first above written until the commencement of the original term hereof, a net payment of \$57.83, which payment also takes into account the deduction of the consideration paid Lessor by Lessee herein for that certain written Option to Lease dated November 22, 1968.
- (b) For and during the original term hereof, the sum of One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars per month, payable months in advance on or before the first day of each calendar month. The rental during the original term to be increased to One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty (\$1,250.00) Dollars per month on the first calendar day of the month following the time Lessee has been provided evidence satisfactorily indicating that Lessor has completed laying concrete foundation or foundations for Shopping Center stores or shops to be constructed on Lessor's adjacent lands bounded by Golf Road, Dee Road, Noel Avenue and Sumac Street; said foundation or foundations must cover a minimum surface area of 20,000 square feet.

(c) During the first 5 year extended term of this lease, if exercised by Lessee, the monthly rental will be equal to that last paid during the original term together with an increase of an additional Eighty Five (\$85.00) Dollars per month. The monthly rental for each succeeding 5 year extended term, if exercised by Lessee, will be increased an additional Eighty Five (\$85.00) Dollars per month over and above the monthly rental paid during the immediately preceding 5 year extended term.

Pental may be paid by check or draft of Lessee, mailed or delivered to Lessor on or before the due date.

4. Lessee is hereby granted the right to raze and remove any or all buildings and improvements of every character upon the demised premises, and to retain all salvage materials and supplies therefrom for Lessee's two account, without any cost or liability therefor; and to place such improvements, additions and equipment on the demised premises as in Lessee's sole judgment may be desirable for maintaining and conducting a service station for the sale of petroleum products, automobile accessories and service and/or other business thereon, including (but not by way of limitation) erection and/or alterations of cuildings, construction of concrete or other drives, installation of underground storage tanks and dispensing equipment, lighting facilities, hydraulic or other lifts, advertising signs and structures, and condry equipment and facilities.

Lessee covenants to construct on the demised premises a gasoline service station in accordance with plans and specifications (showing the buildings, structures, tanks, signs, curbing, pavement and driveways; hereinafter referred to as "improvements") to be prepared by Lessee and approved by Lessor prior to construction. During the term of this lease or any renewals the Lessee covenants to maintain said improvements, at all times, in a good state of repair, and during said term, Lessee covenants to maintain the location of said improvements approximately as shown on said approved plans; replacements, additions and relocation of said improvements during the lease term, if not as approximately shown

on said plans, shall be performed subject to Lessor's approval. The foregoing rights of approval of lessor shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Provided, however, Lessor acknowledges and agrees that it is Lessor's responsibility and obligation to pave and maintain the Easement area described in numbered Paragraph 1 of this lease, when and if Lessor developes its lands adjacent to the demised premises.

In connection with the last foregoing paragraph, Lessor and Lessee covenant and agree to cooperate with one another in establishing proper grade levels between the demised premises where it borders any of the contiguous lands of the Lessor, should Lessor develop said contiguous lands.

Lesser's planned sanitary sever line outlet to the sewer line now located on Lessor's adjacent property. It is understood that nothing in this provision relieves the Lessor of its responsibility to maintain and repair the sewer line or lines located on Lessor's adjacent property, should the need for said repairs arise.

5. Subject to provisions herein convained, Lessee agrees to pay, before delinquency, all real estate raise levied or assessed against the leased premises (including the easement area) during the term hereof, including Lessee's improvements located thereon; provided, however, that if the first and last annual least periods are not full taxable years, then the said taxes for the first and last annual lease periods of the term hereof shall be prorated between Lessor and Lessee in the proportion that the period included in the first and last annual lease period bears to a full taxable year, respectively. Lessor shall pay all such general real estate taxes levied or assessed against the leased premises prior to the term hereof. Lessor shall pay all special assessments levied or assessed against the leased premises. Lessee agrees to pay any other charges levied or assessed against Lessee's property located on the leased premises, including all charges and bills for water, gas and electricity that may be assessed or charged against the Lessee during the term hereof.

6. Lessee agrees that it will pay the rent at the time, place and in the manner herein provided; that it will not commit or suffer waste on said premises; that it will not use the premises for any immoral or unlawful purpose, or permit the same to be so used; that it will deliver up said premises at the end of this lease; and that it will comply with all the valid laws, ordinances, rules and regulations of any governmental authority respecting the conduct of its business on the demised premises.

The leased premises are contiguous to and may form a part of a shopping center. In order to preserve an appearance in keeping with a shopping center, the Lessee shall not perform on the premises such work as engine overhauling, major body repairs and related matters, but shall not be precluded from performing servicing to motor vehicles and repairs thereto normally incidental to a gasoline service station operation, such as the changing of tires, etc. Furthermore, the Lessee shall not store or park on the premises, motor vehicles and/or trailers of any kind unless the same are located on the premises solely for the purpose of incidental servicing where said vehicles and trailers are to be reclaimed and picked up by the owners thereof when such servicing has been completed or within a maximum of two (2) weeks thereafter.

In keeping with the plans of Lessor to revelop a Shopping Center on the lands contiguous with and adjacent to the demised premises, Lessee further covenants that it will not erect any permanent signs or billboards on the demised premises which would unduly impair visual access to said Shopping Center and thus te detrimental to the recognition of any tenant therein.

7. If the rent or any part thereof shall at any time be in arrears and unpaid after the same is due and payable, or if Lessee shall fail to keep any of the covenants and agreements on its part to be kept and performed and herein contained, and if after ten (10) days written notice of such default has been given by Lessee, said default is not corrected by Lessee, then in any such events Lesser may thereafter forthwith cancel this lease by giving written notice thereof to Lessee.

It is a condition of this lease that Lessee shall receive from the proper authorities such licenses, consents and permits as Lessee shall require for the construction and maintenance upon the demised premises of a service station for the sale of petroleum products, automobile accessories and service, including (but not by way of limitation) all buildings, driveways, dispensing equipment and other facilities, and Lessee shall have the right to apply for licenses, consents and permits either in the name of Lessor, or in the name of Lessee or Lessee's nominee, such. application to be made promptly and followed through with reasonable If said licenses, consents and permits, when granted, impose any conditions upon Lessee, or upon the erection or operation of said service station, which, in Lessee's sole judgment, are or may become unduly burdersome, Lessee shall have the right to reject the same. In event Lessee is unable to secure said licenses, consents and permits within ninety (90) days from the date the term of this lease commences, or in event Lessee rejects the same, then Lessee may continue to pursue the macter, and/or at its option give written notice to lessor of its inability to secure proper licenses, consents and permits. Upon receipt of said notice, Lessor will have sixty (60) days from the aforementioned ninety (90) days provided Lessee, to secure proper licenses, consents and permits for Lessee, at Lessee's sole cost and expense. In the event Lessor is unsuccessful in obtaining said licenses, consents and permits in the time allotted, or if said licenses, consents or permits are rejected by Lessee as improper for valid cause, then Lessee may at any time thereafter forthwith cancel this lease by giving thirty (30) days written notice thereof to Lessor. If, at any time during the term of this lease or any extension hereof, the use of the leased premises as a service station for the sale of petroleum products, automobile accessories and service, shall be prevented, suspended or limited by any zoning statute or ordinance, or any other Municipal or Governmental action, law or regulation; or if the use of said premises for such purposes be affected or impaired by the widening, altering, or improving of any streets fronting or

adjoining said premises; or should the State or Federal Government reroute any State or Federal highway now adjacent to the leased premises or deny or eliminate direct access from the leased premises to any adjoining highway, then in any of such events Lessee may cancel this lease by giving thirty (30) days written notice thereof to Lessor. During temporary closing of streets, for repaving or other purposes, rent shall cease if Lessee closes the service station on haid premises, and the term of this lease shall be extended for a period equal to the time said station is closed.

This a further condition of this lease that Lessor has a good and marketable title to the leased premises, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances. In this connection, it is . understood and agreed that Lessee proposes to use the leased premises for the construction and operation thereon of an automobile service station for the sale end distribution of petroleum products, automobile accessories and services, and Lessor agrees that any restrictions and/or any state, county, municipal or other governmental laws, ordinances, rules or regulations (including limited access rules, restrictions or regulations) which prohibit, limit or restrict the use of the leased premises for such purposes will, insofar as this lease agreement is concerned, be construed to render Lessor's title to the property not good and not marketable. Lessor shall within thirty (30) days from date hereof, furnish to Lessee for examination complete abstracts of title covering said premises, certified from the sovereignty of the soil to the latest data . possible, or, at lessor's option, a title insurance policy in a responsible title guaranty company, showing a good and marketable title in Lessor, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances. If Lessor fails or refuses to furnish abstracts or title policy, then Lessee may, at its election, procure same at Lessor's expense and deduct the cost thereof from the first rentals payable hereunder. Lessee shall, within sixty (60) days after receipt of abstracts or title policy, complete its examination thereof and furnish Lessor with written statement of any objections to the title reflected thereby. If any objections to the title are not

cured or removed by Lessor within thirty (30) days after receipt of Lessee's statement thereof, and such objections are not waived by Lessee, then Lessee shall have the right to forthwith cancel and terminate this lease by written notice to Lessor and be released of all rental payments and other obligations hereunder, whereupon Lessor shall promptly refund to Lessee all rentals previously paid by Lessee to Lessor under this lease, and all amounts paid by Lessee for abstracts or title policy. Lessee's acceptance of Lessor's title shall not constitute a valver of any covenants and agreements of Lessor contained in this lease.

- may be underground pumps, air compressors and other equipment which may be, or which heretofore have been erected, installed or placed upon said premises by Lessee, or a former Lensee, the title thereto having vested in Lessee, are to remain and be the property of Lessee, and Lessee is to have the right and privilege of removing any and all such property and equipment at any time during the continuance of this lease, or any extension hereof, and within thirty (30) days thereafter. In event the aforesaid underground tanks are not removed by Lessee within said thirty (30) day period, title thereto shall automatically pass to and vest in Lessor and Lessee shall thereafter be relieved of any and all responsibility in connection with such underground tanks.
- ll. Lessor further covenants and agrees with Lessee that Lessor is legally seized of an absolute estate in fee simple in said premises; that Lessor has the right to lease the same; that Lessor will warrant and defend said premises unto Lessee against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; that the rents being paid in the manner herein provided, and the covenants, conditions and agreements herein being all and singular kept, fulfilled and performed by Lessee, Lessee shall lawfully, peaceably and quietly hold, occupy and enjoy said premises during the term herein granted, without any let, hindrance, ejection or molestation by Lessor, or any person claiming under Lessor; and that said premises are free and clear of all encumbrances whatsoever.

- 12. In the event Lessee should make any payments for the account of Lessor as herein provided pertaining to said leased premises for which Lessor is responsible, and Lessor does not reimburse Lessee therefor upon demand, then Lessee shall have the right, in addition to any other remedy, to extend the term of this lease, without any further rental payments or obligations, for and during such a period of time as will absorb, at the monthly rate of rental bereinabove specified for the original term, any and all sums owing by Lessor to Lessee, with legal interest thereon.
- 13. Lessee shall have the right to assign this lease or sublet the premise, and the terms, conditions and covenants hereof shall extend to, be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successive heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto, respectively, and shall run with the land, but no assignment or subletting by lessee shall relieve lessee of any of the obligations herein contained on the part of lessee to be kept and performed.
- the right and option, during the period commencing MARCH 1, 1976, continuously through August 31, 1976, inclusive, to purchase the demised premises hereinabove described at and for a cash consideration of Two Hundred Thousand and No/100 (\$200,000.00) Bollars. In the event the foregoing purchase option is not exercised by Tessee, Lessor hereby grants to Lessee the further right and option during the period commencing March 1, 1979, continuously through August 31, 1979, inclusive, to purchase the demised premises at and for a cash consideration of Two Hundred Twenty Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$220,000.00).

In the event Lessee exercises either of the foregoing purchase options, and subsequently purchases the demised premises in accordance with the terms and provisions herein, Lessor will have the right and option to (i) receive the total purchase price to be paid by Lessee in cash at the time Lessor delivers its deed in accordance with the terms and provisions herein, or (ii) receive the purchase price due from Lessee on a deferred basis agreeable

to Lessor; provided, however, the total purchase price must be paid Lessor by Lessee within five (5) years from the day Lessor delivers its deed in accordance with the terms and provisions herein.

In event Lessee exercises such option, then Lessee shall give Lessor written notice thereof. In event Lessee purchases the property, then all taxes and assessments thereon for the current taxable year shall be prorated to the date on which Lessee notifies Lessor of the exercise of such option. In event a part of the leased premises is condemned, the amount of damages awarded to Lessor in consequence thereof shall be deducted from the purchase price upon exercise of this option by Lessee. Notwithstanding any change in the ownership of the leased premises, or the death or disability of Lessor, Lessee's notice of election to purchase shall be sufficient if deposited in the mail addressed to the Lessor named herein, at the address hereinafter shown, and such notice shall be binding on the heirs, devisees, executors, administrators, successors, grantees and assigns of Lessor.

15. OPTION TO MEET OFFER TO PURCHASE. Anything in this lease contained to the contrary notwithstanding, and without in any manner affecting or limiting any of the rights, privileges, options or estates granted to Lessee under this lease, it is agreed that if Lessor, at any time during the term of this lease or any extension hereof, receives one or more bona fide offers from third parties to purchase the demised premises, and any such offer is a ceptable to Lessor, then Lessor agrees to notify Lessee in writing, giving the name and address of the offeror and the price, terms and conditions of such offer, and Lessee shall have thirty (30) days from and after the receipt of such notice from Lessor in which to elect to purchase the property for the consideration and on the terms and conditions contained in said bona fide offer. If Lessee does not elect to purchase or does not purchase said property, and Lessor sells the property to the third party making such offer, then the purchaser shall take the property subject to and burdened with all the terms, provisions and conditions of this lease, and the rights of Lessee under this lease as against the new owner shall not be lessened or diminished by reason of the change of ownership.

20803

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TITLE EXAMINATION ON EXERCISE OF PURCHASE OPTION. In event Lessee elects to purchase the property as provided in this lease, then Lessor shall, within thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice of election from Lessee, deliver to Lessee at Lessee's address hereinafter shown complete abstracts of title covering said property, certified from the sovereignty of the soil to the latest date possible, or, at Lessor's option a title insurance policy in a responsible title guaranty company, showing a good and marketable title in lessor. If Lessor fails or refuses to so furnish abstracts or title policy, then Lessee may, at its election, procure same at Lessor's expense and deduct the cost thereof from the cash or other consideration to be paid for the property. Lessee shall have a reasonable time after viceipt of abstracts or title policy in which to examine the title and to notify lessor whether or not the title is acceptable to Lessee. If Dessee is willing to accept Lessor's title and consummate the purchase, then Lessor shall, within ten (10) days after written notice thereof from Lessee, convey the fruit. premises to Lessee by general war liens and encumbrances, (including, without limiting the foregoing, the rights of homestead, dower and/or curtesy) and deliver such deed to Lessee upon the payment or delivery of the consideration. Lessee shall continue to pay the rentals accruing nereunder from and after the date Lessue notifies Lessor of the exercise of said option, but upon the consummation of the purchase all revitals so paid by Lessee shall be reimbursed to Lessee by deducting same from the cash or other consideration to be paid for the property. Lessee may also deduct from the purchase price any indebtedness owing by Lessor to Lessee, together with legal interest thereon, whether growing out of this lease or otherwise. If the original and/or extended term of this lease expires before the purchase is consummated as herein provided, then this lease shall be automatically extended at and for the same rental and under the same terms and conditions to the date on which the purchase is consummated or Lessee notifies Lessor that it is not willing to consummate the purchase. If Lessee purchases the property, then contemporaneously

with the conveyance of the property to Lessee this lease shall become null and void, without further notice, and Lessee shall thereupon be released and discharged from all further rentals and other obligations on the part of the Lessee to be paid, kept and performed.

- 17. The payments made and to be made hereunder by Lessee to Lessor shall be considered sufficient consideration for any and all options herein granted by Lessor to Lessee.
- 13. Any notices or inquiries regarding this lease shall be delivered to Tessor at 111 West Washington Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602, and to Iessee at 200 East Golf Road, Real Estate Department, Palatine, Illinois 60067, or such other address as the parties may from time to time designate in writing. Notice may be given by registered mail or certified mail, and in such event the date of service shall be the less on which the notice is deposited in a United States Post Office, properly stamped and addressed.
- 19. It is expressly understood and agreed by and between Lessor and Lessee that there is no verbal understanding or agreement which in any way changes the terms, covenents, and conditions herein set forth; and further, that this lease shall not be binding upon Lessee unless executed by a duly authorized officer or agent of Lessee.
- Lessor harmless from any and all claims, demands, suits, actions, judgments, and recoveries for or on account of damage or injury (including death) to property or person of Lessee, its agents, invitees, customers, or any other party or parties whatsoever caused by or due to the construction or operation of Lessee's service station. Said indemnity shall not extend, however, to damages or injury to the agents, invitees or customers of Lessor while using the easement area heretofore described, if Lessee is in no way negligent. Lessors in turn agrees to similarly indemnify Lessee and hold Lessee harmless from any and all claims, demands, suits, judgments and recoveries in favor of any party whatsoever occurring because of the use by Lessor; its agents, customers and invitees of the easement area heretofore described.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE	OF	ILLINOIS	~
COUNTY	C OF	г соок	\$

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that narrange County, personally known to me to be an Assistant Vice President of CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois corporation, and personally known to me to be an Assistant Secretary of said corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons those names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such Assistant Vice President and Assistant Secretary, they signed and delivered the said instrument as a Trust Officer and Assistant Secretary of said corporation, and caused the corporate Assistant Secretary of Haid corporation, and caused the corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority, given by the Board of Directors of said corporation as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official smal, this day of

My commission expires:

January 14, 1973

Of Colling Classin Notary Public in and for Cook County, Illinois

(SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that W 5 BOLSINGER personally known to me to be the Vice President of UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California corporation, and Roy Tryptesen personally known to me to be the Assistant Secretary of said corporation, and personally known to me to be the assistant Secretary of said corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such Vice President and Assistant Secretary, they signed and delivered the said instrument as Vice President and Assistant Secretary of said corporation, and caused the corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority, given by the Board of Directors of said corporation as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this $/\mathcal{S}$ day of

My commission expires:

Notary Public in and for Cook County, Illinois

(SEAL)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the due execution of this agreement in duplicate on the day and year first above written.

CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY as Trustee under Trust No. 43497 AND HOE PURSONALLY (SEAL) Droponty Or Co. ATTEST: (SEAL Secretary tant UNION 76 DIVISION UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA (SEAL) California Q11 Company of Union ROY DENBARRON Secretary sistant Oil Company of California (Ird on

Clark It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, that each and all of the representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the lessor while in form purporting (except as herein otherwise expressed) to be the representations, covpart of the lessor while in form purporting (except as herein otherwise expressed) to be the representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements of the lessor are nevertheless each and every ont of them, made and intended not as personal representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements by the lessor or to the purpose or with the intention of binding said lessor personally but a remade and intended for the purpose of binding only that portion of the trust property specifically lessed hereunder, and this lease is executed and delivered by said lessor not in its own right, but solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee; that no driv shall rest upon lessor to sequester the trust estate or the ren's, issues and profits arising therefrom, or the process arising from any sale or other disposition thereof; and that no personal liability or personal responsibility is assumed by nor shall at any time be asserted or enforcible against the Chicago Title and Trust Company or any of the beneficiaries under said Trust Agreement, on account of this lease or on account of any representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement of the said lessor in this lease contained, either expressed or implied, all such personal liability, if any, being expressly waived and released by the lessee herein and by all persons claiming by, through or under said lessee.

Atached exonerali...